Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## 優創金融集團控股有限公司

## **Youth Champ Financial Group Holdings Limited**

(formerly known as Grand Investment International Ltd. 大唐投資國際有限公司\*)
(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1160)

## SUPPLEMENTAL ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO THE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Reference is made to the annual report of Youth Champ Financial Group Holdings Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 31 March 2018 published on 16 July 2018 (the "Annual Report"). Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Annual Report.

The board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") wishes to provide the following supplemental information in relation to the investments held by the Company for the year ended 31 March 2018:

The investment costs of the equity securities classified as available-for-sale investments as at the 31 March 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

Name of investee company	Cost at 31 March 2018 HK\$'000	Cost at 31 March 2017 HK\$'000
Tianjin Yishang Friendship Holdings Company Ltd.	9,434	9,434
Joyport Holdings Limited	1,551	1,551
730 Arizona Avenue II, LLC		4,355
	10,985	15,340

The above information is published to supplement the information contained in the Annual Report and, save as disclosed in this announcement, the contents of the Annual Report remain unchanged.

By Order of the Board

Youth Champ Financial Group Holdings Limited He Luling

Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 July 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Kaizhen as executive director; Mr. He Luling (Chairman) and Mr. Dong Licheng as non-executive directors; and Ms. Ma Yin Fan, Ms. Yan Yan and Mr. Xu Yanfa as independent non-executive directors.

<sup>\*</sup> for identification purpose only